
 

FJAA CIRCUIT REPRESENTATIVES 2023-2024  

First  
MA, ME, NH, RI, PR  

Christie Piche (Portland, ME)  207-245-3200 
christie_piche@med.uscourts.gov 

Second  
CT, NY, VT,   

Michele Czarnecki (New Haven, CT) 203-390-6098 
michele_czarnecki@ca2..uscourts.gov 

Third  
DE, NJ, PA, VI  

Iris Liriano (Newark, NJ)  973-645-6596 
iris_liriano@ca3.uscourts.gov 

Fourth  
MD, NC, SC, VA, WV  

Lena Tapscott (Charleston, SC)  843-579-2610 
lena_tapscott@scd.uscourts.gov 

Fifth  
LA, MS, TX  

Pamela Angelette (New Orleans, LA)  504-589-7590 
pamela_angelette@laed.uscourts.gov 

Sixth  
KY, MI, OH, TN  

Dawn Serna Gensch (Lyons, OH 419-213-5558 
Dawn_sernagensch@ohnd.uscourts.gov 

Seventh  
IL, IN, WI  

Cathy Geier (Peoria, IL)  309-671-4227 
cathy_geier@ilcd.uscourts.gov 

Eighth  
AR, IA, MN, MO, NE, ND, SD  

Karen Moldenhauer (Minneapolis, MN)  612-664-5080 
Karen_moldenhauer@mnd.uscourts.gov 

Ninth  
AK, AZ, CA, HI, ID, MT, NV, OR, WA,  
GU, NMI  

Suzanne Lofton (Honolulu, HI)  808-541-1470 
suzanne_lofton@hid.uscourts.gov 

Tenth  
CO, KS, NM, OK, UT, WY  

Ashley Kittrell (Albuquerque, NM)  505-348-2040 
Ashley_Kittrell@nmd.uscourts.gov 

Eleventh AL, 
FL, GA  

Sandra de Varona (Miami, FL)  305-523-5130 
sandra_devarona@flsd.uscourts.gov 

Federal Circuit  
National Courts –  CFC, CIT, DC  

Elizabeth Douglas (Washington, DC)  202-357-6622 
Elizabeth_Douglas@cfc.uscourts.gov 

 


